b. professional fees are approximately $122,000 lower than forecast as a result of

timing differences.

SIXTH CASH FLOW STATEMENT

19. The Applicants have prepared the Sixth Cash Flow Statement which includes forecast

results for the 32 weeks ending December 11, 2020 (the “Forecast Period”). A copy of

the Sixth Cash Flow Statement is attached as Appendix “A”.

20. A summary of the Sixth Cash Flow Statement is set out in the table below:

9

21. The Sixth Cash Flow Statement is based on the following assumptions:

a. receipts are assumed to include approximately $1.9 million to JMB in holdbacks

relating to the MD Contract and $167,000 relating to the EllisDon contract

following resolution of the disputed lien determinations and Trust Claims;

b. operating disbursements relate primarily to ordinary course payments to fund

payroll for the limited amount of staff remaining, basic office needs, insurance,

benefits and occupancy costs. The Applicants’ general liability insurance is

Weeks 1-26 Weeks 27-32 Total
($000's) Actual Forecast Pro-Forma
Operating Receipts

Collection of Pre-Filing AR - Ellis Don 2,032$   167$   2,199$
Collection of Pre-Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,478 1,850 3,328
Collection of Post Filing AR - MD of Bonnyville 1,566 -   1,566
Post-filing Gravel Sales -   49 49
SISP Proceeds 577 -   577
Other Receipts 827 47 875

Total Operating Receipts 6,479   2,114   8,593

Operating Disbursements
Payroll And Source Deductions (1,388) (85) (1,473)
Royalties (408) -   (408)
Fuel (207) (1) (208)
Repair & Maintenance (52) -   (52)
Office Administration (38) (8) (46)
Insurance & Benefits (202) (124) (325)
Jobsite Lodging (21) -   (21)
Equipment Loan & Lease Payments (137) (1) (138)
Occupancy (235) (46) (282)
Other (55) (12) (67)

Total Operating Disbursements (2,743) (277) (3,020)

Non-Operating Receipts & Disbursements
Interim Financing (Repayment) (211) -   (211)
Professional Fees (1,836) (676) (2,512)

Total Disbursements (4,790) (953) (5,743)

Net Cash Flow 1,689 1,161 2,850
Opening Cash Balance -   1,689 -

Ending Cash 1,689$   2,850$   2,850$

Ending Cash Excluding MD of Bonnyville Trust Funds 1,689$   1,000$   1,000$

10

scheduled to expire on November 30, 2020 and Management is working to find

replacement coverage; and

c. professional fees are forecast to be approximately $676,000 during the Forecast

Period and include accrued and current fees for the Applicants’ legal counsel, the

Monitor, the Monitor’s legal counsel, certain contract executives of JMB, the

Sales Agent’s monthly work fee and certain other legal costs.